EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel E. Billones	- Acting Liga President

ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 68 S-2018

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING DEEPEST CONDOLENCES AND SYMPATHY TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE HONORABLE JESUS ERLANO FULAY OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jesus Erlano. Fulay, 66 years old, has the history of a long time public service, as a Sangguniang Bayan Member for Ten (10) Years, from 1988 – 1998 and as a Municipal Vice Mayor for Three (3) Years, from 1998 – 2001, in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, the late Honorable Jesus Erlano Fulay deserves the esteem and admiration of his constituents for he had served with utmost dedication and commitment as a public servant and his demise is a great loss not only to his family, relatives and friends but likewise to the entire municipality;

WHEREAS, his passing away will surely leave great memories in the minds and heart of all, especially those who knew him personally;

NOW, THEREFORE, on unanimous accord, We; RESOLVED, to express our deepest condolences and sympathy to the bereaved family of the late Honorable Jesus Erlano Fulay of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that this resolution be furnished the bereaved family of the late Honorable Jesus Erlano Fulay, for their information.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer